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SUBJECT: Pipe Culverts - Pay Item, Plans and Specifications Changes 
Effective with the July 2008 Letting 

BACKGROUND 

As stated in ESTIMATES BULLETIN 07-03, pipe pay items for storm drains and cross drains 
have been combined into a single group, at the request of the District Drainage Engineers. The 
naming convention for "storm sewer" has been changed to "storm drain". 

Storm Drains and Cross Drains have the same general requirements including Design Service 
Life, specifications and joint requirements. Consolidating the two types of pipes will streamline 
pipe pay items and reduce plan sheets when the Summary of Drainage Structures Sheet columns 
will not fit on one sheet. 

It is anticipated that the FDOT CADD Cell Library will be updated to include these changes in 
the FDOT 2004 Maintenance Release 5, tentatively scheduled for February 2008. Until 
Maintenance Release 5 is issued, designers should follow the implementation plan outlined 
below. 
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IMPLEMENTATION 

District Design: Update plans and Summary of Pay Items on applicable projects beginning with 
the July 2008 letting. 

Update Summary of Pay Items Sheet: 
The following pay items will be valid through June 30, 2008: 

430-17A-BCC 
A=Application 
1 (Storm Sewer) SS 
2 (Cross Drain) CD 

The following new pay items will be effective July 1,2008: 
430- 1 7A-BCC 

A= Application 
5 (Storm and Cross Drain) SICD 

Update Summary of Drainage Structures Sheet: Plans must be updated beginning with the July 
2008 letting to reflect the new consolidation of storm drains and cross drains using either of the 
following methods. 

Method 1 - (See Attachment A) 

Modify an existing Summary of Drainage Structures Sheet by 
1) adding an "*" next to each of the columns titled 

"STORM DRAIN OPTIONAL ROUND" and 
"CROSS DRAIN OPTIONAL ROUND" and 

2) add the following note under the remarks column on the row with the 
totals: "*Quantities of storm drain and cross drain pipes of similar size 
grouping are combined under the appropriate pay item 430-175-xxx." 

Method 2 - (See Attachment B) 

Update the Summary of Drainage Structures Sheet in accordance with Attachment B (SDS- 1 a 
dated 1/1/08), which will be included in the 2008 PPM release scheduled for January 2008. 
Designers are encouraged to use the format in this exhibit as soon as practical without adversely 
impacting production. 

CONTACT 

Michael Shepard, PE 
State Roadway Design Office 
850-414-4330 
michael.shepard@dot.state. fl.us 



rd960ca
Rectangle

rd960ca
Rectangle

rd960ca
Rectangle

rd960ca
Rectangle

rd960ca
Rectangle

rd960ca
Text Box
*

rd960ca
Text Box
*

rd960ca
Text Box
* Quantities of storm drain and 
cross drain pipes of similar size 
groupings are combined under 
the appropriate pay item 430-175-xxx

rd960ca
Text Box
 Modified Summary of Drainage Structures Sheet
For use on Projects with a July 2008 or later letting
  

rd960ca
Text Box
Method 1
Attachment A

rd960ca
Rectangle



B
A

R
R

E
L

S CURB INLETS MH

1 146+50 Pipe

48" 60"15" 18" 24" 30" 36" 42" 15"

P-1 P-2 J-1 J-2 J-7 A B C D S

15" 18" 30" 18" 24" SY CY CY

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

14A

15

16

17

18

19

19A

19B

20

21

22

23

149+35

149+35

150+27

203+00

5+00 Ramp A

5+00 Ramp A

15+00 Ramp A

214+00

214+14

219+00

229+00

229+00

229+00

229+42

240+00

260+00

281+00

Pipe

MH, Pipe

EW, Pipe

MES, Pipe

FES, Pipe

Pipe, EW

EW, Pipe

Pipe, EW

Pipe

Const. Conc. Collar

6.33

3.26

3.26

0.67

12’

16’

32’

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 1

1

1

32’ 2 11 2 1 12 1 2.925.0024.0012

 
 

28’

52’

147+61

185’

53’

76’

80’

89’

93’

62’

320’

102’

72’

96’

1

103’

78’

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

CY

196’

336’ 502’

204’

1

1

6

7482 1 1 2 1 1519

Lbs.10’10’ 10’ 10’ 10’ 10’ 10’ 10’ 10’ 10’ 10’

10.48

172

8’

86’

40’

87’

89’

146+54.12

147+33.80

148+15.96

148+45.30

148+77.55

148+77.55

454+18 & Leg A

RCP CLASS II

Mod. Height  

Alt. A, Brick 

2.9

Const. Collar, Pipe Ahead

14

15

19

19

140

13.7

11.3

17

97

62

62

17

32

24

9

43

EW, Pipe

695

824

EW, Pipe, Inlet

Inlet, Pipe, EW

Inlet, Pipe

Inlet, Pipe, FES

MES, Pipe

MES, Pipe, Inlet

FES, Pipe, Inlet

Inlet, Pipe, FES

EW, Pipe, Inlet

Inlet, Pipe

Inlet, Pipe

Inlet, Pipe

Inlet, Pipe

Inlet, Pipe

Inlet, Pipe

Const. Collar

ROUND SHAPE 

24" 30"

50’

50’ 96’

RCP CLASS III

PLAN QUANTITY

FINAL QUANTITY
GRAND TOTALS -

STATION

Q
U

A
N

T
IT

Y

STR.

NO.
SIDE

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

P

F

DITCH BOTTOM 

INLETS

GUTTER

 INLET

CLASS

I

CONC.

SAND

CEMENT

RIPRAP

CLASS

II

CONC.

FLARED

END

SECTION

MITERED

END

SECTION

REINF.

STEEL
REMARKS

878’

UP TO 24"

UNIT QUANTITY 32’ 2 11 2 1 12 1 2.925.0024.0012358’ 7482 1 1 2 1 1519

49"TO

60"
25" TO 36"

P

F

P

F

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Rt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

Lt.

OTHER

UP TO 

24"

25 TO

36"

DESCRIPTION

37" TO 48"

PERF.

TURF

(SOD)

400’ 120’ 257’ 158’ 16’ 320’ 502’ 50’ 96’

415’

STORM AND CROSS DRAIN OPTIONAL TYPE GUTTER

DRAIN

OPT.

TYPE

12/17/2007 3:22:26 PM M:\Private\Projects\PPM\Redline Chapters\2008-Jan\Volume2\Exhibits\Generics\ex08-sds-1a.dgn

ROAD NO. COUNTY

DESCRIPTIONDATE DESCRIPTIONDATE

REVISIONS

FINANCIAL PROJECT ID

      

SHEET

NO.

123456-1-52-01    LEON      10   

rd960jf

N
O

T
IC

E
: 

T
H

E
 O

F
F

IC
IA

L
 R

E
C

O
R

D
 O

F
 T

H
IS

 S
H

E
E

T
 I

S
 T

H
E

 E
L

E
C

T
R

O
N

IC
 F

IL
E

 S
IG

N
E

D
 A

N
D

 S
E

A
L

E
D

 U
N

D
E

R
 R

U
L

E
 6

1
G

1
5
-2

3
.0

0
3
, 
F

.A
.C

.

EXHIBIT SDS-1a

Date:  1/1/08

rd960ca
Text Box
Updated Summary of Drainage Structures Sheet in 2008 PPM
       For use on Projects with a July 2008 or later letting



rd960ca
Text Box
This sheet format should be used as soon as practical without adversely affecting production.
            It includes pipe size grouping as well as storm and cross drain groupings

rd960ca
Rectangle

rd960ca
Text Box
Method 2
Attachment B




